
X Head Master (Grade-9)
X Teacher (Grade-10)
X O�ce Sohayok

Municipal Social Services Office-3

Municipal Social Services Office-1

Mollahat* Kachua* Fakirhat*

Mongla* Sharankhola* Chitalmari*

Bagharpara*Abhoynagar*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
9x
3x
1x

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of office-6)

Persons-17

Doulatpur*

Persons-17

Kustia Sadar*

Persons-18

Mirpur*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
2x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Messenger
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
1x
1x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
Messenger
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Upazilla Social 
Services Office (Number of office-9)

Persons-11

Dumuria*

Persons-18

Paikgacha*

Persons-16

Rupsha*

Terokhada* Dighalia*

Fultola*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-13 Persons-13

Persons-13

Persons-10

Persons-12 Persons-12

Dakop*

Batiaghata*

Koira*

District Social Services Office, Khulna*** 

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Stenographer cum Computer Operator
X Upper Division Assistant (UDA)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Account Assistant
X Driver
X O�ce Sohayok

1
2
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
3

Persons-15

X Social Services O�cer 
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
4
1
1
1

Persons-8

 X Social Services O�cer 
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
4
1
1
1

Persons-8

1x
1x
1x
1x

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
2

X Social Services O�cer 
X Social Welfare Organizer
X Moholla Level Worker
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
2
3
1
1
1

Persons-9

Government School for Speech and Hearing Impaired

1
2
1

Persons-4

Government School for Visually Impaired

X Head Master (Grade-9)
X Teacher (Grade-10)
X Physical Teacher (Grade-10)
X Assistant Teacher (Grade-16)
X Religious Teacher (Grade-16)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Thermoform Machine Operator (Grade-16)
X Male Helper
X O�ce Sohayok

1
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Persons-14

Hospital Social Service Office
(Khulna Sadar )

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office
 (Khulna Medical College Hospital)

Social Services O�cer
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x
1x

Persons-3

Social Welfare Organizer
Computer Typist cum  O�ce Assistant 
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x
1x

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office (TB)

Probation O�cer 
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x

Persons-2

Probation Office*

Probation O�cer
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist 
O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1x
1x
1x

Persons-3

Probation Office
(Chief Metro Politon Magistrate Office)

Superintendent (Assistant Director)
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Driver
O�ce Sohayok

Persons-4

Physically Handicapped Training Centre (PHTC)#

 X Deputy Superintendent (Grade-10)
X Assistant Superintendent 
X Assistant Teacher
x Trade Instructor
x Khalamma
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

Persons-17

Sarkari Shishu Paribar 
100 Capacity (Boys)

Baby Home

1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

X Deputy  Superintendent
x Assistant  Superindentent Cum Teacher
x Trade Instructor
X Teacher (Grade-16)
X Boro Bhaia
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Metron
X Part-time Doctor 
X Compounder
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

Persons-18

1 X
1 X 
1 X
1 X
6 X
1 X
1 X
3 X
1 X
1 X

Deputy Superintendent
Assistant Teacher
Nurse
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Aya
Part-time Doctor
Cook
Security Guard
O�ce Sohayok
Cleaner

Persons-17

Regional Training Centre

1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1

X Assistant Director
X Lecturer 
X Instructor (Grade-10) 
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Security Guard
X Cook
X Assistant Cook
X O�ce Sohayok

Persons-10

Training & Rehabilitation 
cenre for Destitute and Vagrant

1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1

X Manager
X Trade Instructor  (Grade-13)
X Trade Instructor  (Grade-16)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Warder (Outsourcing)
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)
X Cook (Outsourcing)
X Cleaner (Outsourcing)

Persons-11

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
100 Capacity (Girl)

Integrated Educational Programme For 
Blind  Attached To Secondary School

X Deputy  Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Social Worker
X Boro Apa
X Trade Instructor
X Khalamma
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
3
3
4
1
1
1
6
2

Municipal Social Services

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
4
1
1
1

Persons-8

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office*

Sarkari Shishu Paribar 
175 Capacity (Girl)

Programme

District Social Services Office, Kushtia***

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Stenographer cum Computer Operator
X Upper Division Assistant (UDA)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Account Assistant
X Driver
X O�ce Sohayok

1
2
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
3

Persons-23

1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Sarkari Shishu Paribar 
100 Capacity (Boys)

Persons-17

Persons-15

InstitutionProgramme Institution 

X Deputy  Superintendent (Grade-10)
X Assistant Superintendent cum teacher
X Teacher (Grade-16)
X Trade Instructor
X Metron
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor 
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

Integrated Educational Programme For Blind 
Attached To Secondary School

2
2
2
1
3
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
13
1
1
1
1
1
1

Training And Rehabilitation Centre For The 
Socially Handicapped Girls*

Persons-39
X Manager
X Assistant Manager cum Case Worker
X Part-time Doctor
X Pharmacist (Grade-16)
X Trade Instructor (Grade-13)
X Trade Instructor (Grade-16)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Teacher (Grade-14)
X Teacher (Grade-16)
X Religious Teacher  (Grade-14)
X Religious Teacher  (Grade-16)
X Nurse
X Head warder (Grade-18)
X Warder (Grade-19)
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)
X Messenger
X Messenger (Outsourcing) 
X Cook
X Cleaner
X Cleaner (Outsourcing)  

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
3x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
10x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of office-9)

Persons-15 Persons-15 Persons-20

Persons-13 Persons-13 Persons-14

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
Messenger
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
2x
1x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
9x
3x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
2x
1x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
1x
2x
1x
1x

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

Persons-17 Persons-18 Persons-16

Persons-17 Persons-12 Persons-18

Kotchandpur*  Moheshpur*Horinakunda* 

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-13 Persons-12 Persons-13

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
4
1
1
1

X Superintendent (Assistant Director)
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X UDA cum Accountant
X Graduate Teacher (Grade-14)
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Boro bhaia
X Metron cum nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
1
5
4
3
1
2
1
1
1
7
2

Persons-8

Municipal Social Services

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok  (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
150 Capacity (Boys) Rural Rehabilitation Centre

Programme

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Service O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Head Assistant (Grade-12)
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
x Driver  (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard
X O�ce Sohayok

1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

Persons-30
X Junior Engineer (Grade-10)
X Trade Instructor (Grade-13)
X Hostel Super (Grade-14)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Store Keeper (Grade-16)
X Cook
X Assistant Cook
X Security Guard
X Messenger
X Cleaner

1
4
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1

Persons-14

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
2

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
125 Capacity (Girl)

Persons-17

Persons-13

Institution 

X Deputy  Superintendent (Grade-10)
X Assistant Superintendent cum teacher
X Teacher (Grade-16)
x Trade Instructor
x Khalamma
X Metron
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

Integrated Educational Programme For Blind 
Attached To Secondary School

2
1
1

Pre Vocational Training 
For Orphanage

Persons-4
X Trade Instructor
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1

Safe Home*

Persons-13
X Deputy  Superintendent
X Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
X O�ce Assistant cum Store Keeper
X Nurse
X Driver
X Part-time Doctor
X Aya
X Cook
X Security Guard
X Cleaner

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
3x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Upazilla Social 
Services Office (Number of office-7)

Persons-16 Persons-17 Persons-17

Persons-17 Persons-17 Persons-16

Upazilla Social 
Services Office (Number of office-6)

Upazilla Social Services  
Office (Number of office-3)

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
2
1
1
1

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Boro bhaia
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Persons-6

MUNICIPAL SOCIAL SERVICES Sarkari Shishu Paribar
 100 Capacity (Boys)

Programme 

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Head Assistant (Grade-14)
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
x Driver (Outsourcing)
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

Persons-17

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
4
2
1
1

Integrated Educational Programme For
Blind Attached To Secondary School

Persons-12

Institution

Vocartional Training Centers 
for the Orphan and Disable Boys & Girls

Persons-26
X Genereal Manager (Deputy Director)
X Assistant General Manager (Assistant Director)
X Sub Assistant Engineer 
X Computer Operator
X Instructor (Garments, Tailoring,
 Ambroideri. Wood knitting, Jute Works, 
Batic Pring, Beati�cation, Crystal Works)
X Instructor (Wood works & Wood Curving)
X Instructor (Animal Husbenry, Poultrry)
X Instructor (Mobility & Physical)
X Craft Instructor (Machinery workshop, 
Automobile, Electruc & Electronic)
X Accountant cum O�ce Super
X Hostel Super
X Store Keeper
X Nurse
X Care Taker (Grade-17)
X General Pump Operator (Outsourcing)
X Electrician (Outsourcing)
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard (Outsourcing)
X Cook (Outsourcing)
X Cleaner (Outsourcing)
X Part-Time Doctor

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
2
1
1
1

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Khalamma
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
2

Persons-6

Municipal Social Services

X Social Welfare Organizer
X Computer Typist cum O�ce Assistant
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
175 Capacity (Girl)

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Head Assistant (Grade-12)
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
x Driver (Outsourcing)
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

Director 
Additional Director 
Deputy Director 
Assistant Director
Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer 
Accountant
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Driver
O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)
Security Guard (Outsourcing)
Cleaner (Outsourcing)

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
2x
1x
4x
1x
1x

Persons-17

1
1
2
2
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1

School for Speech and Hearing Impaired

Persons-16

Persons-12

Persons-15

X Head Master (Grade-9)
X House Parent (Grade-10)
X Trade Instructor (Grade-13)
X Teacher (Grade-10)
X Hearing aid Technician (Grade-13)
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Cook (Outsourcing)
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard (Outsourcing)
X Mali (Outsourcing)
X Cleaner (Outsourcing)

Integrated Educational Programme 
For Blind Attached 

To Secondary School

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA  cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
9x
3x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
10x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Messenger
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x
1x

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of office-8)

Persons-17 Persons-18 Persons-20

Persons-17 Persons-15 Persons-17

Jhiklorgacha* Jeshore Sadar* Monirampur* Rampal* Bagehat Sadar* Morelganj*

Shyamnagar* Satkhira Sadar* Kolaroa* Shailokupa* Jheinidah Sadar* Kaliganj*

Kaliganj* Tala* Ashashuni*

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-13

 Debhata*

Keshobpur* Chougacha*Sharsha*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-14 Persons-15

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
4
1
1
1

X Deputy  Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Boro Bhaia
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
1
3
1
1
1
1
6
2

Persons-8

Municipal Social Services

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office*

Sarkari Shishu Paribar 
100 Capacity (Boys)

Programme 

District Social Services Office, Jashore*** District Social Services Office, Bagerhat*^ District Social Services Office, Satkhira*^ District Social Services Office, Jheinidah*^ District Social Services Office, Meherpur* District Social Services Office, Chuadanga*^ District Social Services Office, Magura*^ District Social Services Office, Narail*^

Divisional Social Service Office***

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Stenographer cum Computer Operator
X Upper Division Assistant (UDA)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Account Assistant
X Driver
X O�ce Sohayok

1
2
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
3

Persons-20

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Khalamma
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Sarkeri Shishu Paribar 
100 Capacity (Girl)

Persons-19

Integrated Educational Programme 
For Blind Attached

 To Secondary School

Persons-15

Institution

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
8
6
3
1
2
1
2

Shisu Unnyan Kendra (Boys)

Persons-52
X Superintendent (Assistant Director)
X Assistant Superintendent (Grade-10)
X Social Case Worker (Grade-10)
X Pshyciatric Social Worker (Grade-9)
X Probation O�cer (Grade-10)
X House Parent (Grade-10)
X Prosecution O�cer
X Trade Instructor (Grade-10) 
X Physical Instructor (Grade-16)
X Head Master  (Grade-14)
X Stenotypist cum Computer Operator
X General Record O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Bench Assistant (Grade-16)
X Nurse (Grade-16)
X Assistant Teacher (Grade-16)
X Religious Teacher (Grade-16)
X Store Keeper (Grade-16)
X Compounder
X Driver
X Leterate Constable
X Head Guard (Grade-19)
X Security Guard
X Warder (Grade-19)
X Messenger
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook
X Mali
X Cleaner

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
2x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-9

Gangni*

Persons-14

Mujibnagar*

Persons-11

Meherpur Sadar*

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
2
1
1
1

X Superintendent (Assistant Director)
X Assistant Superintendent
X Head Master  (Grade-13)
X Metron cum Nurse
X Teacher 
X Physical Teacher (Grade-16) 
X Trade Instructor (Computer) (Grade-13)
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Part-time Doctor
X Attendant
X Aya
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard 
X Cook
X Cleaner

1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
4
1

Persons-6

Municipal Social Services

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum computer  Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Mujib Nagar Complex  Sharkari 
Shishu Paribar (100 Capacity)

Programme

X Deputy Director
x Assistant Dirctor 
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Head Assistant (Grade-14)
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Persons-23

1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
100 Capacity (Girl)

Persons-17

Persons-10

Institution 

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
x Trade Instructor
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

Integrated Educational Programme 
For Blind Attached To 

Secondary School

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
Messenger
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
3x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
UDA cum Accountant
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-11

Damurhuda*

Persons-14

Alamdanga*

Persons-18 Persons-13

Jibon Nagar*

Mohammadpur*

Chuadanga Sadar*

X Social Services O�cer
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist 
X Moholla Level Worker
X O�ce Sohayok
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
3
1
1
1

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Khalamma
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Persons-9

Municipal Social Services

X Social Welfare Organizer
X Computer Typist cum O�ce Assistant
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
100 Capacity (Girl)

Programme 

X Deputy Director
x Assistant Director 
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Head Assistant (Grade-14)
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Persons-18

1
1
1
1

Integrated Educational 
Programme For Blind Attached 

To Secondary School

Persons-4

Persons-10

Institution 

X Resource Teacher
X House Parent cum Teacher (Grade-13)
X Attendent (Hostel)
X Security Guard

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
2x
1x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
3x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
Messenger
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
2x
1x
1x
1x

Persons-14

Magura Sadar*

Persons-17

Sreepur

Persons-14 Persons-14

Shalikha*

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
2
1
1
1

X Deputy  Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent
X Trade Instructor
X Khalamma
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X  O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
4
7
1
1
1
6
2

Persons-6

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar 
175 Capacity (Girl)

Programme

X Deputy Director
x Assistant Dirctor 
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Head Assistant (Grade-14)
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
x Driver (Outsourcing) 
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Persons-24

1
1

Integrated Educational 
Programme For Blind Attached 

To Secondary School

Persons-2

Persons-11

Institution 

X Resource Teacher
X Security Guard

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum  Accountant 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
3x

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2X
1x
1x

Persons-17

Narail Sadar*

Persons-16
Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
UDA cum Accountant
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
2x
1x
1x

Lohagara*

Persons-16

Kalia*

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Boro Bhaia
X Metron cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
21

1
1

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Persons-3

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
100 Capacity (Boys)

Programme

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer
X Head Assistant (Grade-12)
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Persons-19

1
1
1
1
1

Integrated Educational 
Programme  For Blind Attached 

To Secondary School

Persons-5

Persons-10

Institution

X Resource Teacher
X House Parent cum Teacher (Grade-13)
X Security Guard
X Attendent (Hostel)
X Security Guard

Municipal Social Services Municipal Social Services

Municipal Social Services Office-2

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-14 Persons-13 Persons-17

Bheramara* Kumarkhali*Khoksha*

Programme Institution 

Upazilla Social Services  
Office (Number of office-4)

Upazilla Social Services  
Office (Number of office-4)

Upazilla Social Services  
Office (Number of office-3)

Hospital Social Service Office

Table of Organization & Equipments (To&E)
Khulna Division 

Department of Social Services 
Ministry of Social Welfare

X Resource Teacher
X House Parent cum Teacher 
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5

X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5

X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5
X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5

X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5

X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5

X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant cum computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
2
1
1
1

Persons-6

Sl Type of Transport Office Number of Transport
Divisinal Social Services office 1
District Social Services office 3

2 Double Cabin Pickup (^) District Social Services office 6
District Social Services office 7
Upzilla Scial Services office 58
Probation office 3
Safe home 1
Training and rehabilitation center for Socially handicapped girls 1

4 Microbus (#) PHTC 1
Total 81

3 Motorcycle (*)

Jeep (***)

Summary of Transporation (Khulna Division)

1

1x
1x
1x
3x
2x
1x
1x

House Parent (Grade-10)
Metron
X Nurse
Cook
Security Guard
Cleaner
Attendent

Persons-10

Hostel for 
Physically Handicapped Training Centre 

1x
4x
1x
1x

Technical Teacher (Grade-11)
Craft Teacher (Grade-10)
Storekeeper (Grade-16)
Fitter attendent 

Persons-7

Workshop  for 
Physically Handicapped Training Centre 

(157) (117)

(289)

(109) (84)

(208)

(96)(146)

(257)

(141) (83)

(237)

(124) (22)

(158)

(109) (38)

(159)

(45) (45)

(100)

(70) (22)

(102)

(70) (26)

(107)

(60) (24)

(94)

sl Range of Grade Number of Post
1 Grade 1-9 156
2 Grade 10-12 129
3 Grade 13-16 833
4 Grade 17-20 561
5 Outsourcing Post 51
6 On deputation Staff Post 3
7 Part-time Doctor 19
8 Part-time Religious teacher 0

Total 1752

Gradewise Manpower Summary of Khulna Division


